October 2, 2019
Re: DOCKET ITEM #2 - SPECIAL USE PERMIT #2019-0043 — 2500 North Van Dorn Street
Chairman Nate Macek and members of the Planning Commission,

The purpose of this letter is to share our concern, as members of the Partnership for a Healthier
Alexandria, for Access to Playspaces associated with a request for a Day Care Center at 2500 North Van
Dorn Street per SUP #2019-0043.

In 2012 and 2013, the Partnership for a Healthier Alexandria (PHA) and the Alexandria Childhood
Obesity Action Network (A-COAN) worked with numerous City departments to conduct a Playspace
assessment and develop a Playspace Policy as part of efforts to address the rising problem of childhood
obesity in Alexandria. A key goal of that policy was to ensure equitable access to Playspaces by
Alexandria’s youth, especially children ages 2 to 5, for whom significant numbers are overweight. City
Council adopted the Playspace Policy, following the Planning Commission’s 7-0 vote to recommend
approval in October 2013.

In 2015, the City adopted the “Fort Ward Park & Museum Area Management Plan,” which included a
“High Priority” action to “Clearly mark and develop two park access points from North Van Dorn
Street.” These access points have been sorely needed to provide safe and accessible access to Fort Ward
Park for residents in Park Place Condominiums and Braddock Lee Apartments. The attached photos of
existing “demand path” trails indicate both existing demand, and the unsatisfactory condition of these
entrances to the Park. The potential approval of a Day Care Center at 2500 North Van Dorn Street
magnifies the urgency for providing direct access points to the Park for the health and safety of up to 60
Day Care students.

With Fort Ward as the only apparent outside Playspace available to these Day care students, we would
greatly appreciate your consideration of a recommendation for the City to accelerate implementation of
its plans to provide the two park access points from North Van Dorn Street identified in the “Fort Ward
Park & Museum Area Management Plan”.

Sincerely,
/1s//
Jim Durham and Candace Hill

Co-Champions, Healthy Eating and Active Living, Partnership for a Healthier Alexandria

Attachment 1 — Photos of the “Demand path” entrance to Fort Ward Park from N. Van Dorn Street



Attachment 1 — Photos of the “Demand path” entrance to Fort Ward Park from N. Van Dorn St.




City of Alexandria, Virginia

MEMORANDUM
DATE: SEPTEMBER 27, 2019
TO: CHAIRMAN NATE MACEK AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING
COMMISSION
FROM: KARL MORITZ, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING

SUBJECT: DOCKET ITEM #2 - SPECIAL USE PERMIT #2019-0043 —
2500 North Van Dorn Street

This memorandum provides the revised day care operation application from August 22 and a
letter of support from the Park Place Condominium Association Board of Directors, dated
September 3 for Planning Commission review. These documents were inadvertently not attached
to the docket materials for SUP #2019-0043. In addition, this memorandum clarifies that the
employee parking for the day care business would be determined by the Park Place Board of
Directors through an amendment to Condition 8.

1. Revised Application

The applicant submitted a revised application on August 22 to this memorandum, as attached. The
application amendments are in response to Park Place Board of Directors’ concerns and to
Building Code requirements that were identified during the SUP analysis. The revised application
reduced the number of children, classrooms, and employees. It also adjusted the number of parking
spaces to align with the zoning ordinance requirements, revised the pick-up and drop off plan, and
amended the architectural plans.

II. Park Place Board of Directors Letter

The Park Place Board of Directors’ submitted a second letter on September 3, 2019 which
supported the applicant’s request for a day care operation at 2500 N. Van Dorn Street. This letter
is attached for Planning Commission review.

III. Emplovee Parking Area (Figure 3)

The staff report specifies that employee parking would be located in a triangular visitor parking
area as noted in Figure 3 on page four. To allow the board of directors the flexibility to assign a
parking location for day care business employees, staff recommends deleting Figure 3 on page
four and deleting two text references to Figure 3 on page 4. In addition, staff proposes an
amendment to Condition 8 to reflect that the board of directors will determine the visitor parking
area for the applicant’s use:



8. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: Employee parking is

limited to available spaces in the visitor parking area as reted-inFigture 3-of the-statfreport
determined by the Park Place Board of Directors.-P&#Z) (PC)

Although the board of directors may change the parking area for the applicant’s use at any time it
deems appropriate, it submitted the attached diagram on September 26, noting employee parking
and pick-up and drop off areas.

Staff continues to recommend approval of SUP #2019-0043 with the deletion of references to
Figure 3 on page 4 in the staff report and with the amendment to Condition 8.

Attachments: 1) Revised application
2) Park Place Board of Directors’ letter dated September 3
3) Parking diagram submitted by the Park Place Board of Directors
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT #
PROPERTY LOCATION: N Dy St \Via, Viv #1380 ¥
TAX MAP REFERENCE: - ~/ ZONE:
APPLICANT:
Name: . Lt =
Address: ALY L2 OWWDO G \
PROPOSED USE: _| | . . .1 ' "1

ﬂIHE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies for a Special Use Pemit in accordance with the provis;ns of Arlicle X,
Section 4-11-500 of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

]ﬁTHE UNDERSIGNED, having obtained permission from the properly owner, hereby grants permission to the
City of Alexandria staff and Commission Members fo visit, inspect, and photograph the building premises, land etc.,

connected with the application.

'&THE UNDERSIGNED, having cbtained permissidn from the property owner, hereby grants permission fo the
City of Alexandria to post placard notice on the property for which this application is requested, pursuant fo Arficle 1V,
Section 4-1404(D)(7) of the 1992 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

'[_"]THE UNDERSIGNED, heraby attests that all of the information herein provided and specifically including all
surveys, drawings, etc., required te be furnished by the appiicant are true, correct and accurate to the best of their
knowledge and belief. The applicant is hereby notified that any written materials, drawings or ilustrations submitted
in support of this application and any specific oral representations made to the Director of Planning and Zoning on
this application will be binding on the applicant unless those materials or representations are clearly stated to be non-
binding or illustrative of general plans and intentions, subject to substantial revision, pursuant to Article XI, Section
11-207{A)(10), of the 1892 Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.

AL AY X L 4 ViAo
Print Name of Applicant or Agent Sgnature Date
Awrn L0y ok 11108 LG G W
Mailing/Street Address Telephone # Fax#
AAVWL, Vix AU /- ' oL LY
City and Stale Zip Code Email address
ACTION-PLANNING COMMISSION: DATE:
ACTION-CITY COUNCIL: DATE:




SUP #

PROPERTY OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION

2500 N Van Dorn St., Alexandria VA 22314

As the property owner of , | hereby

{Property Address)
grant the applicant authorization to apply for the

Daycare s as

(use)

described in this application.

Zuleima Villa (with permission) hone 27 1-205-0556

Name:

Please Print

Address: 9617 Linconiwood Dr., Burke, VA 22015 eman: Z1Villa@yahoo.com

Signature: /z% pate: 06/10/19

>

e

1. Filoor Plan and Plot Plan. As a part of this application, the applicant is required to submit a floor plan and plot or
site plan with the parking layout of the proposed use. The SUP application checklist lists the requirements of the
floor and site plans. The Planning Director may waive requirements for plan submission upon receipt of a written
request which adequately justifies a waiver.

[ ] Required floor plan and plot/site plan attached.
[ ] Requesting a waiver. See attached written request.

2. The applicant is the (check one):
[ 1Owner
[ ] Contract Purchaser
[+] Lessee or
[ ] Other: of the subject property.

State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or enfity owning an interest in the applicant or owner,
uniess the entity is a corporation or parinership, in which case identify each owner of more than three percent.

Khem Batra, 8878 Hoes Rd., Lorton, VA 22079, 0%

Zuleima L. Villa, 9617 Lincolnwood Dr., Burke, VA 22015, 80%

Marcela Villa, 249 Old Stone Crossing, Lexington, NC 27292, 10%

Francisco Villa, 249 Old Stone Crossing, Lexington, NC 27292, 10%




Thursday, January 17, 2019

Letter of Representation / Power of Attorney

Re: Property at 2500 N Van Dom St., Alexandria VA
Tenant: Zuleima L. Villa
Effective: January 17, 2019
Expires: January 31, 2021

1, Khem Batra, , hereby appoint Zuleima L. Villa, and it’s agents, to act on my behalf in
any lawful way with respect to the following subjects described below.

Ms. Villa shall have full power and authority to act on my behalf in regards to all issues
involving my above referenced property, and all aspects to renovate the property, including the
solicitation of permits from the appropriate agencies. (the “Scope of Representation™).

I hereby authorize you, agent(s), representative(s), and assign(s)s to discuss, negotiate,
approve or otherwise communicate regarding any and all issues within the above described
Scope of Representation with my Agent.

1 also hereby authorize you to release and provide any and all information related to the
issues within the above described Scope of Representation to my Agent including but not limited
1o, any and all blue prints, legal records, disclosure(s), and any and all correspondence to, from,
or about me or about the issues within the above described Scope of Representation.

1 authorize that a copy or electronic representation of this form, which includes my
signature may be deemed to be the equivalent of the original and may be used as duplicate
original.

I agree that any third party who receives a copy of this document may act under it.

Your prompt adherence to this request is appreciated.

‘;'—\A/IM C ";%a—h‘” ZLI\/ ij’? }‘;0*?5“67

Khem Batra, on behalf of Rayan & Jayin, LLC Date:




OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant, State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or parinership, in which case identify each
owner of more than three percent. The term ownership interest shalt include any legal or equitable interest
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Adgges Percent of Ownership
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2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
inferest in the property located at (address),

unless the entity is @ corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than three
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name gd%rés Percent of Ownership
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3. _Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of
the Alexandria City Councii, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving
Section 11-350 of the Zoning Body (i.e. City Council,
Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)
1.
U ima L Villw) | pane NN
Snavciig vhlia VoL L
O VA [ el

W) = __
NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, | hereby attest to est of my ability that

the information provided above is true and correct.

Ollo )1 &}Ag AL o | '
Date Printed Name (__Sigratdy)
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If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent such as an attorney, reaitor, or other person for
which there is seme form of compensation, does this agent or the business in which the agent is employed have a

business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?
[ ] Yes. Provide proof of current City business license

[ 1 No. The agent shall obtain a business license prior to filing application, if required by the City Code.

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

3. The applicant shall describe below the nature of the request in detail so that the Planning Commission and City
Cauncll can understand the nature of the operation and the use. The description should fully discuss the nature of the

%léﬁ add'?ﬁ sg'ns rgﬁ ﬁfsréecﬁgﬁ%é for childcare. Going through all the licensing
reqwrements by the staie and county we p!an to provnde chudcare serwces to the local

Services of the state of V:rg:ma

will assure care and safety for all students.




SUP#
USE CHARACTERISTICS

4. The proposed special use permit request is for (check one).
a new use requiring a special use permit,
[] an expansion or change to an existing use without a special use permit,
[1 an expansion or change to an existing use with a special use permit,

[1 other. Please describe:

5. Please describe the capacity of the proposed use:
A. How many patrons, clients, pupils and other such users do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift). 6 p m

60 XR _Fide s ol TNgeTS 1AM A0 )

B. How many employees, staff and other personnel do you expect?
Specify time period (i.e., day, hour, or shift). A

[0 CMPICe 23, SAIFES WOAd a Femnale, 4. m.} 0.1

6. Please describe the proposed hours and days of operation of the proposed use:

ay. - ¢ Qurs: 6 m
Thon — T e e XXXX)

7. Please describe any potential noise emanating from the proposed use.

A. Describe the noise levels anticipated from all mechanical equipment and patrons.

Childiien placking, Nn{wl{} Uy .4 Lr\?}

|}
F

B. How wilf the noise be controlled?

Yviuain A A 1AL uANA I AR

Y




8.

9.

10.

‘ SUP # - l

Describe any potential odors emanating from the proposed use and plans to control them:

Diviu Aiapers | Food Aonn luircin (n MSM)
WIL uhlines dlaper Qouls, Consiant-Chandge
. NSNS

[ %

Please provide information regarding trash and litter generated by the use.

A. What type of trash and garbage will be generated by the use? {i.e. office paper food wrapers)
e 100A

B, How much trash and garbage will be generated by the use? (i.e. # of bags or pounds per day or per

My LA L ;5 ﬁ dail \

C. How often will trash be collected?

A

D. How will you prevent littering on the property, streets and nearby properties?

o o\ ado ins Al (ubvng g in o sLAS

Will any hazardous materials, as defined by the state or federal government, be handled, stored, or generated on

the property?

[] Yes. V No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:




SUP#

11. Wil any organic compounds, for example paint, ink, lacquer thinner, or cleaning or degreasing solvent, be
handled, stored, or generated on the property?

[] Yes. J)( No.

If yes, provide the name, monthly quantity, and specific disposal method below:

12. What methods are proposed to ensure the safety of nearby residents, employees and patrons?
ey Ml A AR E@Q{”{ﬁ{ A, ""15“'{.1;-[ 1<, 10*;‘)& <+
CAd ANt ) esd Pakond] L Nployed

E

ALCOHOL SALES

13.
A. Will the proposed use include the sale of beer, wine, or mixed drinks?

[] Yes )Q/No

If yes, describe existing (if applicable) and proposed alcohol sales below, including if the ABC license will
include on-premises and/or off-premises sales.




SUP # ~

PARKING AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS

14. A How many parking spaces of each type are provided for the proposed yse:

Standard spaces

Compact spaces

Handicapped accessible spaces.
Other.

Plansing and Zoning Stafl Ouly

Reqgured numaber of spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-2004

Doss the application meet the requirsment?

[1Yes | INe
8. Where is required parking located? {check one)
{ Jon-site
i 1off-site

if the required parking will be located off-site, where will it be jocated?

PLEASE NOTE: Pursuant to Section 8-200 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, commercial and industrial uses may provide off-
site parking within 500 feet of the proposed use, provided that the off-site parking is located on land zoned for commerdcial
or industrial uses. All other uses must provide parking on-site, except that off-street parkang may be provided within 300

faet of the use with a special use permit.

C. If a reduction in the required parking is requested, pursuant to Section 8-100 (A) (4) or (5} of the Zoning
Ordinance, complete the PARKING REDUCTION SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION.

{ ]Parking reduction requested; see attached supplemental form

48. Please provide informafion regarding loading and unioading facilities for the use:

A How many loading spaces are available for the use? 1 Se e 0‘5. MCV%&
odden A

Plaiining and Zoning Staff Only
Required number of loading spaces for use per Zoning Ordinance Section 8-206

Deoes the application meet the requirement?

L1¥es [}No




Attachment for question 15a:

The daycare does not require daily loading/unloading for operation. The only things
that may be unloaded is groceries for the snacks and that would be done on
Saturdays, on days that the Daycare is closed.



Sup#

B. Where are off-street loading facilities located?

N AN Aoy <l

c. DL\}(ing what hours of the day do you expect foading/unloading operations te oceur?

\
| A

T

D, How frequently are loading/unioading operations expacted to occur, per day or per week, as appropriate?

Ty QO AN 2 LY Au A o= OUSLA gL NoUy'S

16. is street access to the subject property adequate or are any strest improvements, such as a new turning lane,
necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?

(AL ‘i‘ﬁ{fgx. HE .‘é'{: -

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

17. Wil the proposed uses be located in an existing building? N Yes [1 Neo
Do you propose to construct an addition to the building? ] Yes MNO
How large will the addition be? square feet.

18.  What will the fotal area occupied by the proposed use be?

o~ e
m_sq. ft. (existing) + sq. fi. (addition if any) =Q, “.00 sq. ft. {total)

18.  The proposed use is located in: (check one)
[ ]astand alone building
[ 1a house located in a residential zone
[ 1awarehouse
[ 1ashopping center. Please provide name of the center:
[ ]an office building. Please provide name of the building:
)] other. Please describe: (7 A INICA b L Nl vy
J

End of Application



City of Alexandria, Virginia, Planning and Zoning Department
Day Care Drop-Off/Pickup Plan for Special Use Permit Staff Review

In addition to completing this form, please submit a site plan that identifies the building, the
location of off-street parking spaces, and the movement-of vehicles during drop-off and pick-up - .

times.
Return to: SUP Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning, Room 2100, Clty of Alexandria,
VA, 22314.

#

1. Name of day care establishment:

> Vil ’
_OLR TIRFT STBPS L
2. Address: vt - T . .

_ 2%c0 R VAN Dot ST, MEXARDRAA |\ VA 22207

3. Business owner:

ZoLe\nA L Vil B

S——

4, Business owner phone and email:

_ BRi- 205-0856  elullLa@ ‘g‘,&%oo. tewy

5. Description of day care establishment:
DAY CARE ONTRE (ATERLNVY TO CHAWEEH
5% yerty oo,

— B




14-15
6. Number of children at the site at any one time and their ages:

60 Len (XK OBuoten PER AUE GFouR)

_ X5 Grivot ;
ROk <

2 K useoents o S

8. Number of employees on-site at any one time:

6 Xx_eHMeoyees

9. Overall hours of operation:

: b
= N ) L2 ‘ B
10. Peak times of drop-off/pickup 3 6

T AN o FI0 AN voemuw, % TR TOXTH AFERItoen

11. Number of off-street parking spaces available for the day care use:

4.

A: Number for 'eﬁpioyécs: g a

B. Number for parents/guardians (if parking and walking children into site during
drop-offipickup): _3

R

C: Total Number: .. XQ s " 7

12. Method of transferring children between staff and parents/guardians:

100% X284k Parents/guardians will park vehicles and walk children to meet daycare
center staff. (FPRENTS o ] {HEMVS)

W Parents/guardians will wait in their vehicles in driveway/parking area and
daycare center staff will meet children at vehicle. (?%Ts uy '(DDD\BFé

Other, please describe.




13, Written description of drop-off/pickup plan including direction of travel for vehicles
entering/exiting site. Attach a site plan that'illustrates the proposed plan including the
building, the location of off-street parking spaces, and the movement of vehicles during drop-
off and pickup times. _ '
1= Ve, W et fAedmyd, Meh THIoUGH airtier-
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2500 N VAN DORN ST DAYCARE
CENTER

2019-08-22 - SPECIAL PERMIT USE SET
2500 N VAN DORN ST, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22302

SITE PLAN - EXISTING - DAYCARE CENTER LOCATION

DAYCARE
CENTER ... ...
PLAYGROUND

DAYCARE
CENTER
LOCATION
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WING
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From: Park Place Board of Directors
2500 North Van Dorn Street
Suite 118
Alexandria, VA 22302
bod@parkplaceva.com

To: Department of Planning and Zoning
City of Alexandria
Room 2100
City Hall
301 King Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Max.Ewart@alexandriava.gov

Date: September 3, 2019
Mr. Ewart,

Thank you for your willingness to meet with the daycare owner and the Association’s General Manager on August 15,
2019 to identify workable proposals for SUP #2019-0043 and for also attending our Board meeting on August 22nd.

The Park Place Board of Directors is pleased to provide this updated submission to the City documenting that the issues
raised in our letter dated August 9 and subsequent email on August 12 have been resolved.

At our August 22 Board meeting, the Board approved the revised parking plan you provided to us in your August 15,
2019 meeting minutes. We approved the use of available parking in the back triangle along 395 for daycare employees.
We also approved reserving three spots adjacent the loading zone outside Unit 100 from 7 a.m. to 6 p.m. during
weekdays.

Liz Villa, the owner of the daycare also attended the August 22nd Board meeting. She and her architect agreed they
would comply with all city, state, and federal laws and building codes, including Virginia’s standard for licensed day care
centers 22VAC40-185-310 on indoor space. The Board documented this in a motion for our records. You also stated
the SUP will require compliance with these regulations and described how the application will be reviewed by numerous
City and State government organizations to ensure it is compliant with all applicable rules, laws, and building codes. Ms.
Villa also brought documentation from her other location showing how there are very few, if any days when all children
are present. Finally, we were pleased with the voluntary reduction from 75 students to 60 children in the application,
especially when in conjunction with expected compliance on 22VAC40-185-310 standards for usable square feet per
child. Combined, these factors allay our density concerns, and the associated proportional impacts on parking and
traffic.

The Board greatly appreciated your efforts to identify a solution for the playground. We are very pleased the daycare
will be able to use Fort Ward Park’s playground, which we believe is a great outcome.

With regard to Fort Ward Park, we wish to note for the record that the closest access to the park from Park Place is via a
“social trail” created by Braddock Lee and Park Place residents over the years through a “desire path” for park access.
The two “social trails” from Van Dorn Street are acknowledged by the City in the “Fort Ward Park & Museum Area

2500 North Van Dorn Street ~ Alexandria, VA 22302 Phone:703.578.4400 ~ Fax: 703.824.0684
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Management Plan” in plates (maps) of “Existing Conditions/Adjacent Land Use” and “Summary of Existing Natural
Resource Conditions.” The paths are not ideal as they have stumps, uneven ground, and there are often downed trees
blocking the path. The easternmost path is the closest way the daycare can access the park, and it is the most direct
route to the playground, emerging through trees directly into the clearing for the playground.

While we understand and acknowledge your statement that improvements to that “social trail” cannot be officially tied
to the SUP, we want City Council to know this is a need and a concern. Fort Ward Park is used every day by the owners
and residents of Park Place and Braddock Lee. In resident and owner feedback surveys, we have received specific
feedback about the need for better pedestrian access to the park. Many of our elderly residents use Fort Ward to get
their daily exercise, and they have no good way into the park other than this path. Strollers are also very difficult to
navigate through the existing paths. In 2016, the City created the first step in good pedestrian access to the park through
the establishment of a protected crosswalk across Van Dorn Street. With the crosswalk in place, pedestrian access to the
park is primed for improvement in a way that was not possible when the “Fort Ward Park & Museum Area Management
Plan” was released in 2015.

In the “Fort Ward Park & Museum Area Management Plan,” the City set a “high priority action” to “Clearly mark and
develop two park access points from North Van Dorn Street.” We implore the city to transform this rugged “social trai
into a better and safer way to enter the park from Park Place Condominiums and Braddock Lee Apartments.

|"

Last, the Board and community would like to express its content at the prospect of the return of all day bus service per
the Alexandria Transit Vision Plan. Park Place was served by all day bus service, seven days a week, through 2015, when
WMATA's 25 bus lines were eliminated, just before Park Place was able to realize better pedestrian access to the bus
stop through the 2016 North Van Dorn Street Complete Streets Project. Park Place is now only served by weekday peak
period service on WMATA's 22F. Our residents, businesses, and community thrive when granted better mobility.
Residents have raised this issue of bus service in community surveys, and news of the Transit Vision Plan’s proposal
received applause at the Association Annual Meeting. The Board was surprised to see the initial application’s plan for
employee parking ratios given the lack of bus service, and believes that transit should be an option for employees and
patrons of Park Place businesses. The Board would like to voice its support for any transit restoration and improvement
to benefit our residents, businesses, and the community. The community awaits the City’s detailed plans and final bus
network and seek its engagement as plans finalize this Fall.

Sincerely,
[Docu&gned by:
4BSFFD407CF9444
Don Burke
President, Park Place Board of Directors
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